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D;:;P~ tinl :.ENT OF .1.GRICULTllli.~ : 

Salary of' ::>tate 0ommissioner of Agri culture 
!1lay be paid fro'! funds :nade a vuilable by 
Section 4 . 710 o~ House Bill No . 4 , ana 
~ection 13 . 740 of House BilJ ~S0 , as en~cted 
by the 6bth General ~ss~1bly . T~e salary of 
the .::>tate Co ldissioner of rt.griculture r •• ay 
also be paia fro.n 1.'unas appropria tea by 
Section 4 . 76~ of House Bill No . 4, adopted 

HPPROPRI.rt'riONS : _____ , 
F \ LE 0 

/-
by the 6vtn G-eneral ~1.sse.'!bly if' such pay.:ent 
is authorized by appropriate ~ea&ral ~u&hority 

June 8, 1956 

Honorable L. 0. Carpenter 
Commissioner of Agriculture 
Jefferson City, Missouri 

I 

Dear Hr. Carpenters 

Reference is made to your recent request !or an official opinion 
ot th1s : otf1ce wherein 7ou inquire whether the sal ary ot the Co~aaion­
er of Agriculture can be paid from the various funds available to the 
Department or only trom the funds appropriated by Section 4.710 or 
House Bill Ho. 4 enacted by the 68th General Aaa•nbly. 

Section 4.710 ot House Bill Xo. 4, to which you refer, provides, 
1n part, aa tollovsa 

I 
ll 

I 
I 

"There is hereby appropriated out or the State 
Treasury, chargeable to the Agricultural Fees 
Fund, the awn ot Pour Hundred 'fventy•tvo Thouaand 
Six Hundred Forty Dollars (..,422,640.00) ~or the 
use ot the director of the Department of Agriculture 
f or the payment or salaries vas•• and per diem of 
the commiaaioner, officers and enplo7eea1 tor the 
original purchase ot property; t or the repair and 
replace~ent of property and for operating axpenaesJ 
for the period beg irming July l , 19.55 and endi.ng 
June 30, 19S7, aa followaa 

"Peraonal Services 

''For the p&Jlnent of salaries, wage a and per diem. 
ot the Co~asioner, Assistant Co~~ssioner , 
chief clerk, secretary, bookeeper, chiet 
chemist, assistant chemist, stenographers, 
olerka, diatr1ct inspectors, mailing clerk, 
janitor, federally licensed truit and veget ble 
inapectors, l ocker plant inapectora, shipping 
inspectors, and other necessary employees ••• .,252, 320 . 00 ." 



Honorabl e L. C. Carpenter 

You state that the Department of Agriculture is operated through 
some nineteen eep&rate funds not including the state rair an4 ' a ra1n 
wareb.ouae Funda, We have oaretul'1y examined Sections 4.710 to 
4.890 ot House Blll •o. 4, and Section 1).7$0 o~ Ho~e Bill S$8 
and do not tind 1UQ" appropr1a t1cn other than Seot1on 4• 710, which 
speo1t1oally indicates that the appropriation 1a to be used tor 
payn1ent or the aal&l'1 and per ·diem ot the Comm1aa1oner or Asricul ture •· 
leur att•ntion 11 1nv1ted to Section 2) ot Article IV of the Conet1tu­
t1on; Vbioh proY1dea, as tollowe& 

"The tiecal year ot the state and all it& 
agenc1•• Sb&ll be the twelve montha beginning 
on the first day or July ln eaoh 7ear. 'lbe 
general aaaembl7 aball make appropr1at1ona tor 
one or tvo tiaoal yea~a, and the 6)rd General 
Aaa.mblJ aba~l also make appropriations tor the 
aix montht endins June 30, 194.5. Efeey a-ppropr1a· 
tion law &ball distinctly tpeoity the amount and 
~oae of the appropr1at1bn without reference to 
&n1' otMr lav to tix the amount or purpoae. " 

Section 21.260, RSHo 1949. a4opted 1n oontormit7 v1th Section 
23 ot Art1ole IV of tbe Constitution, proY14ea aa tollowar 

"Appropriation• tor the operation and •1nttnance 
ot depar~nta shall be aepar•telJ itemised; 
and aeparate appropriation• &hall be made for 
ea.Qh 1 tem of •xtraord1D&17' operation and ma1n• 
tananoe .xpendit~e and tor ••ch ma3or ~ap1tal 
e~ndl.tve. EYeey appropriation law shall 
d1at1notlJ apecltJ the amount and puvpoa• of the 
appropriation without reterenoe to fUf1 other law 
to t'1x th• amount or purpo••." 

The tor•so1ng eonat1tutional and atatutorJ prov1a1ona require 
eT•l"'J appropriation law to d1at.t.notlJ apeoitJ the amount an4 purpose 
of ~ appropriation and t~her prort4e that no money aball be vi th• 
drawn !'rom the atate tre&aury unleaa th4a atate allditor cert1f1ea that 
the expcl4itura 1• within the pur"•• or the appropriation. It 1a 
apparent that Seot1on 4.7~0 ot House Blll •o. 4 waa adopted in oon­
tormitr with the reqUirement that an appropriation d1at1notly apeoitiea 
the purpose ot the appropriation wbioh particular appropriation in· 
olud•d the aalacy and per diem ot th• Oommiaaioner of Agr1oulture . 

In Yiew of the f•ot prev1oualy noted that none ot ~e other 
appropriati-ons to the Department of Agr1oulture d1at1nctly apeci.t7 
tbat they are to be used to p&J' the a&laey o:t the Comndss1oner ot 



Honorable L. o. Carpenter 

Agr1oUlture Whereas Section 4.710 does 41at1nct1y apeoitJ that aaid 
appropriation is to be u.ed ~or that purpo••• we are led to the con• 
oluaion that the Legialatur• cons1dere4 Uhe payment of the Commissioner 
of Agriculture•• salary and intended that it be paid oD17 out of the 
tunda appropriated by Section 4•710 ot lo•ae Bill Bo. ~. 

We oannot aaawue that SeotS.on 4..710 vaa not 1ntend.e4 to be 
c,oapletefbr the, purposes apeo1t1ed1 absent a distinct $peo1f1oat1on 
1n companion appropriations. 

We wish to note ancl consider apeo1t1oall7 Section 4.?65 ot House 
Bill Jo. 4 adopted by the 68th General Assembly. Said seotlon proYidea 
aa followaa 

"Pederal tunda frolll the tedel'al goYernment made 
pursuant to Public Law 733 or &nJ other Federal 
Aot incident tberetct for carrying out a marketing 
program on agriculture and other pl'oduota produced 
bJ the State or M1aaour1. There is h6l'ebJ 
appropriated the •um o~ One Hundred Tbouaand Dolla~a 
( ~lOO,OOG.OO) in all allotments, grants, an4 contr1bu~ 
t1on• ot funds Wbioh may be reoeivea by thia State from 
the federal gov•rnment tor the period beginning Jul7 1, 
19$~ • and endJ.na June .30, 19~7, wbioh are made pursuant 
to Public Law 73) or &J2.7 other Federal A.c,t incident 
thereto tor oarrrina out a marketina program on 
agriculture and ot~r product• produoed by the State 
ot M1aaour1 . tor the p~poae at ,_71D& &QJ tederal 
sranta or allotments received by the State of 
M1aaour1 tor euoh purpoae, and are hereb7 app~opriated 
for the uae of the Stat& Department of Agriculture." 

Tbia aeotion il not an appropriation ot state reYenuea 1n the 
ordinary senae but ia an appropriation ot ~llot~nta. sranta an4 
contributions ot tunda 1CbJ,ch •1 be r"e1Yed bJ the atate tr-om the 
Federal Government tor the period JulJ 1, ~95S. to June )0, 19$7. 
The purpoae of auh sranta and oontr1but1on• ma4e by th• F•4•ral 
Cloverrament 1a to aid in o&rPJll'lg ~ut a mark•ting program contemplated 
bJ tublio Law 7.33('l1tle 7 USCA, S•o• 1621 et ••q.). We have examined 
Public Law 733 and 4o not t1n4 &n7th1ag -whioh would preclude the uae 
of aa1d flUlde to ooapenaate a atate ot~1c•r •na.aged 1n cooperative 
work and therefore we are of th• oplnion that aaid fund ma7 be uaed 
tor that purpose 1t author1t7 th•r•t~r 11 g~ant•d bJ the appropriate 
agency of the Federal Go•ernm~t, 



Honorable L. c. Carpenter 

We wish also t o note specitically Section 13.740 of Rouae Bill 
.558_, adopted by the 68th General Aesembl1• Said section provides 
as i'ollows: 

"There ia hereby appropriated out of the State 
Treaaurr chargeable to the Agricultural Fees 
Fund, for the uae of the Co~aa1oner of the 
Department ot Agriculture , complying with the 
proY1a1on. ot Bouee Bill• 177, 2$7 and 101, Acta 
or ~e 68th O.~eral Aaaembl7 1 tor the period 
·beg1nnhao July 1, 19.$5., and ending lune 30, 1957, 
aa tollowas 

"Peraonal SerYioe • • • • • , • • • • '100 ,ooo .oo 
Additiona, Repairs and Replaoem.nta. • 800.00 
Operation ••• , • • • • •••••• 746200.00 

Total.. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 17.$,000.00 

"The foregoing aaounta are 1n addition to the amounta 
appropria1Jecl tor the aame purpoaea aa aet out 1n 
Seotion 4•710 ot Rouae 8111 4; an aot ot the 68th 
General Aaaenabl7. " 

Said aeotion prov1dea that the amounta apeo1t1ed are 1n addition 
to the amounta appropriated tor the •~ purpoaea aa set out in Seo• 
tion 4.710 or House Bill Bo. 4 ~oh, or oourae, proY1dea tor the 
aalary o~ the Commissioner of Agriculture. 

COJlCLUSIOll 

Therefore, it ia the opinion or th1a office tbat the aala17 ot 
the State Oolllliaa1oner or Agriculture m&J be ))Aid trota tunda made 
available b7 Seet1on 4.710 ot Bou.e Bill •o. 4 and Seotion 13.740 
ot House Bill 5.58 aa enaote4 by .the 68th G~eral Aaaembly . 

We are further or the opinion that the aalaey or the state 
Oommiaaioner ot Agriculture mA1 likewiae be paid from tunda appropriated 
b1 Seotion 4•765 or Bouae Bill Bo. 4, adopted by the 68th General 
Aaaembly , if auch payment ia authorised by appropriate Federal authoritJ . 

The foregoing opinion, Which I hereby approve, waa prepared by rq 
asaiatant, Mr. Donal D. Gut:fey. 

DDG :mw 

Your a very truly, 

John H. Dalton 
Attorney General 


